

CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 2016 – 214

By: Mayor Perciak and Mr. Daymut

**AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO ISSUE AND APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) FOR AN INCREASE IN THE CONTRACT PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF STRONGSVILLE AND FABRIZI TRUCKING & PAVING COMPANY, INC., IN CONNECTION WITH THE WESTWOOD DRIVE WIDENING PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.**

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2016-144, Council authorized the Mayor to enter into a contract with Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Company, Inc. for the Westwood Drive Widening Project in the City of Strongsville, in an amount not to exceed \$253,257.25; and

WHEREAS, the City's Engineer has now recommended that it would be in the best interests of the City to include changes in the work performed or to be performed on the Project by Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Company, Inc., generally being additional work requested by the City, and reconciling actual quantities to plan quantities, all as summarized in the Change Order Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully rewritten, and to provide additional payment for such changes in the work in the amount of \$41,084.34 for a new total Project cost of \$294,341.59.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO:

**Section 1.** That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to issue and approve Change Order No. 1 (Final) to the contract in the amount of \$41,084.34, as recommended by the City Engineer, and reflected in Exhibit "A"; and after the issuance and approval of said Change Order No. 1 (Final) and completion of such work, to direct the Director of Finance to make payment to Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Company, Inc. in the additional amount of \$41,084.34, thereby increasing the total Project cost to \$294,341.59.

**Section 2.** That the funds necessary for this Ordinance have been appropriated and shall be paid from the General Capital Improvement Fund, and that the Director of Finance be and is hereby authorized and directed to issue the City's warrants for payment accordingly, and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract.

**Section 3.** That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council; and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

**Section 4.** That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, property, health, safety and welfare of the City, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to provide for changes in the work in order to properly and timely complete the Project, to facilitate payment to the contractor for changes in the work, to avoid potential legal problems, and conserve public funds. Therefore, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 President of Council

Approved:   
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 Mayor

Date Passed: November 24, 2016

Date Approved: 11-21-16

	<u>Yea</u>	<u>Nay</u>
Carbone	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	_____
Daymut	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	_____
DeMio	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	_____
Dooner	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	_____
Schonhut	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	_____
Short	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	_____
Southworth	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	_____

Attest:   
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 Clerk of Council

ORD. No. 2016-214 Amended: \_\_\_\_\_  
 1st Rdg. 11-21-16 Ref: \_\_\_\_\_  
 2nd Rdg. Suspended Ref: \_\_\_\_\_  
 3rd Rdg. Suspended Ref: \_\_\_\_\_

Pub Hrg. \_\_\_\_\_ Ref: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Adopted: 11-21-16 Defeated: \_\_\_\_\_

**CHANGE ORDER**

Order No. # 1 Final  
Date: November 8, 2016  
Agreement Date: August 1, 2016

Name of PROJECT: **Westwood Drive Widening 2016**

CONTRACTOR: **Fabrizi Trucking and Paving Co., Inc.**

The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACTOR DOCUMENTS:

Justification: Project close out to actual quantities

Change to CONTRACT PRICE

Original CONTRACT PRICE: **\$253,257.25**

Current CONTRACT PRICE adjusted by Previous CHANGE ORDER: **N/A**

The CONTRACT PRICE due to this CHANGE ORDER will be **increased** by:  
**\$41,084.34**

The new CONTRACT PRICE including this CHANGE ORDER will be:  
**\$294,341.59**

Change to CONTRACT TIME:

The CONTRACT TIME will be (increased) (decreased) by  
  N/A   calendar day(s).

The date for completion of all WORK will be (Date):

Requested by: \_\_\_\_\_

**Fabrizi Trucking and Paving Co., Inc.**

Recommended by:  \_\_\_\_\_

**Ken Mikula, P. E., City Engineer**

Accepted by:  \_\_\_\_\_

**Mayor Thomas P. Perciak**

**CITY OF STRONGSVILLE 2016 WESTWOOD WIDENING PROJECT CHANGE ORDER FINAL**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	BID PRICE	BID QUANTITY	PROPOSED QUANTITY	BID COST	PROPOSED COST
1	Remove and Relocate existing cabinet controller	EA	9,350.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 9,350.00	\$ 9,350.00
2	Remove asphalt pavement for boring pit at new sanitary lateral connection	SY	50.00	4.00	4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
3	Remove aggregate driveway/shoulder	SY	5.00	93.00	93.00	\$ 465.00	\$ 465.00
4	Removed stamped concrete pavement	SY	15.00	85.00	-	\$ 1,275.00	\$ -
5	Remove existing curb	LF	10.00	25.00	37.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 370.00
6	Remove existing curb inlet or catch basin	EA	400.00	2.00	2.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
7	Remove concrete sidewalk or apron	SY	14.00	510.00	263.76	\$ 7,140.00	\$ 3,692.64
8	Sawcut and remove existing curb and underdrain	LF	16.00	327.00	400.00	\$ 5,232.00	\$ 6,400.00
9	Sawcut sidewalk or pavement	LF	2.00	278.00	278.00	\$ 556.00	\$ 556.00
10	Remove existing 8" storm sewer	LF	3.00	100.00	20.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 60.00
11	Remove existing 10" storm sewer	LF	3.00	100.00	100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
12	Remove existing 12" storm sewer	LF	10.00	3.00	3.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00
13	Remove and relocate existing pullbox	EA	1,210.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 1,210.00
14	New Pull-box, re-wiring loops and signals (Contingency Item as directed by Engineer)	EA	4,000.00	1.00	-	\$ 4,000.00	\$ -
15	Excavation including embankment	LS	6,000.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
16	Subgrade excavation, including preparation and compaction	CY	20.00	25.00	-	\$ 500.00	\$ -
17	Subgrade excavation, including preparation and compaction	CY	60.00	16.00	16.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 960.00
18	10" aggregate base at pavement replacement (East typ. Section)	CY	60.00	9.00	9.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 540.00
19	Tack coat, 0.1 gal/SY	GAL	5.50	107.00	211.00	\$ 588.50	\$ 1,160.50
20	Single chip seal with polymer binder	SY	3.00	946.00	2,118.00	\$ 2,838.00	\$ 6,354.00
21	Mill existing pavement (1.5" thickness)	SY	3.25	987.00	2,118.00	\$ 3,207.75	\$ 6,883.50
22	Butt joint	EA	350.00	2.00	2.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
23	0" to 3" asphalt concrete intermediate overlay (2" average thickness)	CY	275.00	53.00	50.78	\$ 14,575.00	\$ 13,964.50
24	0" to 3" asphalt concrete intermediate overlay (2" average thickness)	CY	350.00	4.00	-	\$ 1,400.00	\$ -
25	5" Asphalt concrete intermediate course at full depth pavement replacement ( East typ. Section)	CY	435.00	5.00	16.69	\$ 2,175.00	\$ 7,260.15
26	1.5" asphalt concrete surface course	CY	270.00	45.00	106.00	\$ 12,150.00	\$ 28,620.00
27	Remove and replace asphalt surface course as necessary along proposed walk at Architectural Justice	CY	450.00	3.00	-	\$ 1,350.00	\$ -
28	8" concrete pavement with modified integral type 2B curb	SY	176.00	112.00	112.00	\$ 19,712.00	\$ 19,712.00
29	8" heavy duty concrete sidewalk/apron with 6" aggregate base	SF	9.00	827.00	1,275.00	\$ 7,443.00	\$ 11,475.00
30	4" stamped concrete pavement at cross walk (includes additional milling and pavement removal necessary)	SF	14.00	368.00	480.00	\$ 5,152.00	\$ 6,720.00
31	4" concrete sidewalk with 2" aggregate base	SF	6.00	3,072.00	3,012.00	\$ 18,432.00	\$ 18,072.00
32	Stamped concrete pavement: 4" concrete over 2" aggregate base (match in kind)	SF	10.00	4,358.00	4,147.36	\$ 43,580.00	\$ 41,473.60
33	6" dia. Perf. Underdrain incl., filter fabric trench wrap in no. 8 agg.	LF	11.00	408.00	426.00	\$ 4,488.00	\$ 4,686.00
34	Type 6 curb	LF	42.00	62.00	76.00	\$ 2,604.00	\$ 3,192.00
35	4" edge line, type 1, solid (white)	LF	4.00	62.00	62.00	\$ 248.00	\$ 248.00
36	4" center line, solid double, type 1 (yellow)	LF	6.00	264.00	405.00	\$ 1,584.00	\$ 2,430.00
37	8" channelizing line, type 1, solid (white)	LF	1.50	130.00	128.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 192.00
38	24" stop line, type 1 (white)	LF	4.00	31.00	52.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 208.00
39	12" crosswalk line, type 1 (white)	LF	3.00	121.00	194.00	\$ 363.00	\$ 582.00
40	Lane arrow (left turn), type 1	EA	70.00	2.00	2.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
41	Lane arrow (thru-right), type 1	EA	70.00	2.00	2.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
42	Word "ONLY" on pavement, 8" tall (white)	EA	80.00	2.00	-	\$ 160.00	\$ -
43	ADA detectable warning truncated domes at accessible ramps	EA	1,250.00	4.00	4.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
44	Loop detector	EA	1,650.00	2.00	2.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00
45	Inspection & maintenance of erosion control items	LS	1,000.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
46	Inlet protection	EA	90.00	6.00	6.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 540.00
47	Treelawn regrading and restoration	LS	3,000.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
48	Treelawn seeding and mulching	LS	2,400.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00
49	12" STORM CONDUIT (RCP)	LF	80.00	104.00	102.00	\$ 8,320.00	\$ 8,160.00
50	Catch basin w/trap	EA	2,800.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00
51	2' X 3' inlet basin	EA	2,800.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00
52	Storm manhole	EA	3,015.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 3,015.00	\$ 3,015.00
53	6" sanitary boring connection	LF	215.00	55.00	55.00	\$ 11,825.00	\$ 11,825.00
54	Maintaining traffic	LS	9,950.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 9,950.00	\$ 9,950.00
55	Construction layout stakes	LS	4,500.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
56	As-Built drawings	LS	500.00	1.00	-	\$ 500.00	\$ -
57	Pre-Construction video recording	LS	10,000.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
58	Televised inspection and testing of storm sewers	LS	500.00	1.00	-	\$ 500.00	\$ -
59	Street signs	LS	850.00	1.00	-	\$ 850.00	\$ -
60	Adjust rim elevation/replace cover for existing hand hole in tree lawn	LS	500.00	1.00	1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
	<b>Additional Work</b>						
8.31.16	6" Sanitary Connection to Mitchell's	LS	1,338.32		1.00		\$ 1,338.32
9.19.16	Broken Water Service Box at Dentist Office Bldg, Sta 1+67	LS	352.00		1.00		\$ 352.00
9.21.16	Put Underdrain Along Side of Dentist Office Bldg as instructed	LS	4,542.16		1.00		\$ 4,542.16
9.21.22	Gas Service Box in Way of New Trench Train at Dentist Office Bldg	LS	1,232.75		1.00		\$ 1,232.75
9.21.27	Added Curb in Front of Arch. Justice on Pearl Road	LS	603.75		1.00		\$ 603.75
9.28.29	Installed Trench Trench Drain Between Sidewalk and Stamp Work at Dentist	LS	10,024.22		1.00		\$ 10,024.22
EX 1	4" White Parking Line	LF	3.45		600.00		\$ 2,070.00
EX 2	Handicap Symbol	EA	80.50		3.00		\$ 241.50
	<b>TOTAL</b>					\$ 253,257.25	\$ 294,341.69
	<b>INCREASE</b>						\$ 41,084.34